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W H A T  I S  P R I V A C Y
A N D  D I G N I T Y ?

Interact ion understands that each part ic ipant
has the r ight  to use support  services that
respects them, protects their  d igni ty and
pr ivacy.
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Dignity is  t reat ing a person in a way that
makes them feel  important and respected.

Privacy is  keeping personal  informat ion and
things safe and not shar ing them without
permission.
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Confidential i ty means making sure that any
informat ion about a person is not shared with
anyone who does not need to know.



W H A T  I S  T H E
P R I V A C Y  P O L I C Y ?
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Part ic ipants and staf f  wi l l  be given a copy of
Interact ion’s Pr ivacy Pol icy when they start
at  Interact ion.

The Pr ivacy Pol icy explains how a
part ic ipant ’s personal  informat ion might be
shared with other people or agencies.

The Privacy Policy  states how Interact ion
col lects,  uses and keeps a part ic ipant ’s
personal  informat ion.
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Part ic ipants have the r ight  to enjoy a pr ivate
l i fe wi thout unnecessary staf f  involvement.



P R I V A C Y  P O L I C Y  V S
P R I V A C Y  A N D
D I G N I T Y  P O L I C Y
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The Pr ivacy Pol icy also explains why a
part ic ipant ’s personal  informat ion might be
shared without their  permission i f  the law
says i t  is  needed.

Staf f  are not al lowed to act  on behal f  of  a
part ic ipant wi thout the part ic ipant ’s consent.  

Part ic ipants wi l l  be to ld about Interact ion’s
Pr ivacy and Digni ty Pol icy once they start
wi th Interact ion.  This wi l l  be wr i t ten in each
part ic ipant ’s NDIS Service Agreement.

Interact ion’s Pr ivacy Pol icy is avai lable on
Interact ion’s websi te or i f  a part ic ipant or
fami ly member asks for  i t .
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P A R T I C I P A N T S ’
R I G H T S  A N D
D E C I S I O N S
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Staff  must always ask for  a part ic ipant ’s
consent.

I f  a part ic ipant is recorded in photos,  v ideos,
or audio,  they wi l l  be to ld how those
recordings wi l l  be used and where they wi l l
be kept.

I f  the part ic ipant is unable to give consent,
staf f  wi l l  contact  the part ic ipant ’s guardian,
fami ly,  or  person responsible for  consent.

I f  a part ic ipant ’s photos,  v ideos, or audio are
used to advert ise or promote Interact ion,  the
part ic ipant or their  guardian must s ign a
consent form saying i t  is  okay.
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A part ic ipant can choose not to share their
personal  informat ion,  l ike their  NDIS Plan.
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I f  a part ic ipant does not want to share al l
their  personal  informat ion,  staf f  wi l l  f i l l  out
paperwork wi th any informat ion the
part ic ipant does provide.

I f  there is a concern about staf f  safety,
Interact ion might not be able to provide a
part ic ipant wi th services.

I f  staf f  are worr ied that another agency is not
handl ing a part ic ipant ’s informat ion proper ly
they wi l l  report  th is to the NDIS Qual i ty and
Safeguards Commission.
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P A R T I C I P A N T S ’
R I G H T S  A N D
D E C I S I O N S



Interact ion has an audi t  every 1.5 years.
Part ic ipants can choose to say no i f  they do
not want the audi tor  to review their  f i les.  

They can decide this at  any t ime and the
part ic ipant ’s decis ion wi l l  be wr i t ten down
and kept on f i le.
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I f  a part ic ipant is asked to provide contact
detai ls for  a speci f ic  reason ( l ike forwarding
mai l ) ,  their  contact  detai ls wi l l  only be used
for that  reason.

Staf f  must only discuss a part ic ipant ’s
personal  matters in pr ivate places, l ike a
meet ing room or behind closed doors.

Staf f  wi l l  only come into a part ic ipant ’s house
or room i f  part ic ipants say i t  is  ok or to make
sure the part ic ipant is safe.
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P A R T I C I P A N T S ’
R I G H T S  A N D
D E C I S I O N S



When staf f  help part ic ipants wi th personal
care,  they wi l l  make sure the part ic ipant feels
respected and has pr ivacy the whole t ime.
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I f  a part ic ipant l ives in Interact ion’s
accommodat ion services,  staf f  wi l l  respect i t
is  the part ic ipant ’s own home.

Part ic ipants have the same r ights to pr ivacy,
conf ident ia l i ty ,  and respect as everyone else.
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Part ic ipants wi l l  get  t ra in ing and support  to
understand their  r ights to pr ivacy,  respect,
and keeping their  informat ion pr ivate.

P A R T I C I P A N T S ’
R I G H T S  A N D
D E C I S I O N S
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Part ic ipants must respect the r ights of  others
l iv ing in the house. Any problems can be
discussed in house meet ings or in one-on-
one talks wi th staf f .
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Part ic ipants should only share informat ion
with staf f  when they real ly need to know i t .

Staf f  might share a part ic ipant ’s informat ion
when:

More than one staf f  member is working
with a part ic ipant.  This helps the
part ic ipant not have to repeat their  story.
Staf f  need help f rom other staf f  members.
This helps them give better support .
A part ic ipant ’s behaviour is af fect ing
others.

P A R T I C I P A N T S ’
R I G H T S  A N D
D E C I S I O N S
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Personal  informat ion about part ic ipants and
their  fami l ies must be kept pr ivate and safe.
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Staff  can share informat ion wi thout asking i f :
The law requires i t ,  l ike a court  order.
There is a ser ious r isk of  harm i f  the
informat ion is not shared, such as a
part ic ipant being in danger.
There is a r isk that  a part ic ipant might t ry
to harm themselves.
A ser ious cr ime has happened.
Someone is doing i l legal  th ings on
Interact ion’s property.
There is a legal  requirement to report ,
especial ly concerning chi ld protect ion.
A part ic ipant is reported missing by the
pol ice.

P A R T I C I P A N T S ’
R I G H T S  A N D
D E C I S I O N S

All  Interact ion staf f  have an ID badge. They
should show this badge i f  a part ic ipant asks.


